
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)  

Councillors Mike Pursglove (Vice Chair), Claire Dowling, John Hodges, 
Pat Rodohan, Rosalyn St. Pierre and Barry Taylor 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 84) 

To begin scrutiny’s involvement in the RPPR process.  To establish an RPPR Board of 
members to undertake more detailed investigations as required – Report by the Chief 
Executive  
 

6   Economic Intervention Fund and Business Growth Funding  (Pages 85 - 100) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

8   Forward Plan  (Pages 107 - 114) 

The Forward Plan for the period to 31 December 2015. The Committee is asked to 
make comments or request further information. 

 
9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 September 2015 
 
 



 

Contact Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor,  
01273 481327 
Email: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes on 1 July 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Mike Pursglove (Vice Chair), John Hodges, 
Pat Rodohan, Rosalyn St. Pierre and Barry Taylor 
 
LEAD MEMBER       Councillor Carl Maynard (Lead Member for Transport and Environment) 
 
ALSO PRESENT Rupert Clubb, Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Nick Skelton, Assistant Director Communities 
Karl Taylor, Assistant Director Operations 
Brian Banks, Team Manager - Road Safety 
 

Senior Democratic Services Officer: Martin Jenks 
Democratic Services Officer: Simon Bailey 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2015  
 
1.1 The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 18 March 2015 were agreed. 
 
1.2 RESOLVED – to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 18 
March 2015. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Dowling.  
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Hodges declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 as he is 
Vice Chair of the Hastings Academies Trust. Councillor St. Pierre declared a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 as she is a Governor of South Malling School. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 None notified. 
 
 
5 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL ALTERNATIVE FUNDING - 
THE SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE REVIEW  
 
5.1 The Assistant Director, Communities introduced the report. The report provides an 
update on the implementation of the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review contained in 
appendix 2 of the report. There are twenty eight school crossing patrol sites funded by East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC), which meet the Council’s funding poli
[...]
e age of 70 have to self-certify that they are fit to drive 
every three years. Doctors will refer people to the Driver and Vehicle Licencing Agency (DVLA) 
if they think someone is not fit to drive. Sussex Police have a small team of two officers who visit 
and talk to elderly drivers about their fitness to drive. 
 
Approaches to KSI Reduction 
 
6.8 The Committee noted that KSI figures are still going up despite the effort and resources 
that have gone into road safety. It is the Committee’s view that the work that is being 
undertaken to reduce road accidents, does not appear to be producing the desired reduction in 
road accident injures. The Director of Communities, Economy and Transport commented that 
the trend in five year rolling averages shows a reduction in KSI figures. However, in comparison 
with last year’s figures the number of KSIs has gone up. The Dft believe there are a number of 
factors, such as the recession and weather conditions, that have led to this increase nationally. 
 
Enforcement 
 
6.9 The Committee considers that absence of enforcement by the Police as one of the key 
issues in road safety. Enforcement shapes driver behaviour which is a key element in reducing 
road accidents. It is the Committee’s view that this lack of enforcement is not being addressed 
and is evident in the many petitions requesting speed limit reductions, the provision of road 
crossings and other road safety measures that go to Lead Member meetings. Often the Council 
will say no to these requests, which entail a lot of officer time and resources that could be used 
more effectively elsewhere.  
 
6.10 The Committee commented that with the prospect of declining capital and revenue 
budgets in the future, ESCC will have less ability to assess and implement traffic calming and 
other road safety engineering schemes. The Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
commented that it is also likely that Sussex Police will have less resources for road safety 
enf
[...]
de by the Road Safety Team and support the progress made with the 
SSRP and in working with local Community Safety Partnerships. 
 
 
7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme and the reports that will be presented at 
future meetings. It was agreed amend the work programme to: 
 

 include a discussion of the impact of the Airports Commission recommendation in the 
Strategic Infrastructure report that will be coming to the Committee at the November 
meeting; and 

 

 arrange an informal meeting for the Committee to have an initial discussion of 
Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process to follow the Lead 
Member meeting in either September or October. 

 
7.2 It was noted that a meeting of the Highways Reference Group was being held at the 
conclusion of the Scrutiny meeting, and a meeting of the Rights of Way and Countryside Site 
strategic commissioning Review Board meeting will be held on 21 July 2015. 
 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 

 Economic Development 
A detailed appraisal of the impact and overall effectiveness of the Rural Growth and 
Employment Fund (RuGEF), ESCC Capital Budget for Growth, and Regional Growth 
Fund (RGF) programmes, looking at how different businesses have benefitted and the 
effectiveness of the programme.  

 

 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR).  
The Committee will start looking at the Department’s Portfolio Plan and budget setting 
process for the 2016/17 financial year and beyond.  

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

MEETING TO BE HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

 Strategic Infrastructure 
It was agreed to provide a report on Strategic Infrastructure that will include strategic 
road, rail and IT infrastructure improvements. This will include an update on the 
Superfast Broadband project, examining take up and the next stages of the project. The 
Committee can then decide which areas that it would like to examine in more detail. 

 

 Buy With Confidence Scheme 
The Committee requested a report be brought to the November meeting on the 
replacement of the Buy with Confidence scheme with an alternative approved contractor 
scheme.  The report is to provide: 

o An update on the progress to replace the scheme; 
o An overview of the checks and balances that have been put in place to ensure 

the quality and reliability of the services provided by the chosen provider; and 
o An evaluation of the extent to which the new scheme is working effectively and 

the degree of public confidence in the new scheme. 
 

 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR).  
The Committee will review information from the September Scrutiny Committee meeting 
and establish an RPPR Board to look at the Department’s Portfolio Plan and budget for 
the 2016/17 in December.  

 
 
8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
8.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 June 2015 to 30 
September 2015.  Requests for information should be raised with the listed contact officer, and 
any scrutiny issues with the Member Services Manager. 
 
 
 
9 ANY OTHER ITEMS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED UNDER AGENDA ITEM 4  
 
9.1 No urgent items were raised for discussion. 
 
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 30 September 2015. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.05 pm)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD STOGDON 
CHAIR 

Page 8



 

 
 
Report to:  Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date:  30 September 2015 

 
By: Chief Executive 

 
Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 

 
Purpose of report: To enable the Committee to begin its engagement in the Council’s 

business and financial planning process (Reconciling Policy, 
Performance and Resources) for 2016/17 and beyond. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

(1) consider the areas of search set out in Appendix 2 and suggest any changes or 
additions for consideration by Cabinet; 

(2) establish a scrutiny review board to consider the developing portfolio plans and savings 
proposals as they emerge in December and to submit scrutiny’s final comments on them to 
Cabinet in January 2016. 

 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The State of the County report was agreed by Cabinet on 29 June 2015. The report initiates 
the Council’s business and financial planning process known as Reconciling Policy, Performance 
and Resources (RPPR) for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19. It outlined the national and local policy, 
financial and performance context and provides the background for the development of the 
detailed business and financial plans that will eventually be agreed by the County Council early in 
2016. It is available at State of the County 

1.2 This year’s RPPR process will see the development of a new 3 year service and financial 
plan. This will be developed against a background of permanent reduction in the size of the public 
sector, including councils. The last five years have seen the County Council make savings of 
£78m, achieved through a mixture of service change, efficiency and prioritisation. During this 
period we have been able to make differential savings across priorities and have used reserves to 
invest in some areas. Whilst the County Council will still have a net budget of about £350m next 
year, the need to make savings of £20m-£25m in 2016/17 and a total of £70m-£90m up to 
2018/19, will bring a new scale of challenge which cannot be met without direct impact on front line 
services for all service areas across the organisation. 

1.3 At the same time as the amount of funding coming into the Council from Government falls, 
demand for services continues to rise due to demographic pressures. The key changes are: 

 a 1% rise in the overall population, with reductions in the absolute numbers and proportions of 
young people and working age adults; 

 an increase in the number and proportion of older people, with the largest p
[...]
e public sector and the 
resources available 

 Commission integrated services working closely with partner agencies for the benefit of the 
whole East Sussex population 

 Engage effectively with partners, residents and businesses 

 Ensure the right activity is focussed on the right people and places in the most effective way for 
the right amount of time 

 Mobilise communities and other partners to help the most vulnerable 

 Specify clearly what ESCC will do, and do that well 

 Strip out waste, inefficiency and costs that should be met elsewhere 

 Work transparently with clarity about priorities and consequences 

 Enable people to be creative and courageous, helping them to work through uncertainty 

 Make the best possible use of technology, buildings and other assets. 

2.3 Until the completion of the Spending Review on 25 November 2015 and the announcement 
of the provisional settlement in December, there will remain considerable uncertainty about the 
level of resources available to us for future years; the final settlement is not anticipated until early 
February 2016. The announcement on 17 July delaying the implementation of the cap on care 
costs until 2020 has deferred some of the impact of the Care Act. However, the introduction of the 
National Living Wage announced in the Summer Budget on 8 July 2015 has added further 
uncertainty.  

2.4 Cabinet have asked Chief Officers to bring initial savings proposals to its meeting in 
October 2015. Plans for years two and three of the programme will be less detailed than those for 
the first year because of the uncertainty about future funding and the need to take account of the 
effect of current savings plans. Appendix 2 sets out the context in which future savings are being 
made and the areas of search for future savings across all our main service areas. 

3. Scrutiny engagement in RPPR 

3.1 Scrutiny's engagement in the RPPR process is vitally important. Each scrutiny committee 
brings to bear its collective experience of undertaking scrutiny projects and has the opportunity to 
add its views on where savings should be sought. Ultimately, each scrutiny committee will provide 
commentary and recommendations to be taken into account by Cabinet and Council before a final 
decision is taken on next year’s budget and Council Plan early in 2016. 

3.2 The September 2015 scrutiny committees initiate scrutiny’s involvement in RPPR for the 
period 2016/19 by using the current portfolio plans, budget information and bringing the knowledge 
they have gained about the services under their purview to bear on the proposed areas of search 

Page 10



 

for savings. The Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny Committee has particularly 
tailored its programme this year to enable it to focus on its input into RPPR. 

3.3 Scrutiny committees are asked to suggest any changes they think might be appropriate. 
Appendix 3 contains extracts from the Financial Budget Summary 2015/16 of the areas within the 
remit of this committee to provide the big budget picture; the full document is at Financial Budget 
Summary. Appendix 4 contains the current portfolio plans for the functions within the committee’s 
remit. 

3.4 Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny Committee has already set up a 
standing RPPR board. The other scrutiny committees are asked to agree the membership of their 
boards which will then consider the developing portfolio plans and savings proposals in more detail 
as they emerge. 

3.5 The November 2015 scrutiny committees can explore the more detailed initial savings 
proposals which will have been considered by Cabinet in October. 

3.6 The RPPR scrutiny review boards meet in December 2015 to agree the detailed 
comments and any recommendations on the emerging portfolio plans and savings proposals to be 
put to Cabinet on behalf of their parent scrutiny committees. The Chairs of all the scrutiny 
committees are invited to attend all the scrutiny 
[...]

Budget 

2017/18 
Budget 

Project 
name 

No projects 
Gross      

Net      

Project 
name 

 
Gross 
& Net* 

     

*Fully funded by ESCC 

 

Budget Summary 
 

Revenue 
2013/14 Budget 2014/15 Budget 2015/16 Budget 

£000 £000 £000 

Corporate Governance and Support 3,930 3,786 3,844 

Economy 1,542 1,568 1,185 

Public Health 0 0 0 

Management & Support 
#
 1,246 890 1,292 

# This Management & Support budget is shown in two other portfolios: Community Services and Transport & Environment. 

Page 84



 
 

 
 
Report to: 
  

Economy, Transport & Environment Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  30 September 2015 
 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of report: Economic Intervention Fund and Business Growth Funding 
 

Purpose of report: To report on the outcomes of the impact and effectiveness of the East 
Sussex Invest our Grants and Loans programme with businesses and 
the proposed future programme plans.  

RECOMMENDATION: Scrutiny Committee are recommended to note the outcomes of the County 
Council’s business growth funding. 
 

 
1. Background Information 

1.1. In July 2012 the Lead Member for Economy approved the spending programme of the one- off 
Economic Intervention Fund (EIF) aimed at boosting the economy and creating jobs.  The programme 
included four specific funds: Rural Growth and Employment Fund (RuGEF) £2.5m, East Sussex Invest 
(ESI) £1m, Small and Medium Enterprises (SME) Commission £1m and the Social Business Investment 
Fund (SBIF) £0.5m. These programmes are managed by the Economic Development and Skills (EDS) 
Team and reported on below. 
 
1.2. In 2013 during the delivery of the above programmes, the Government launched the Regional Growth 
Fund 4 (RGF 4) ‘Access to Finance’ fund. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) decided to apply for RGF 4 
using the funding above as a pilot based on evidence of demand and experience.  In July 2013 it was 
announced that the bid was successful and £4m was allocated to East Sus
[...]
Management service. 
 
Road Safety 

 
To be agreed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To be agreed 

P
age 103



Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee   @ESCCScrutiny 

 
Current scrutiny reviews and other work underway 
 

 
Date to report 

The ETE Scrutiny Committee agreed to form a joint review board to examine the delivery of road safety interventions and 
their effectiveness in reducing the number of people killed or seriously injured (KSI) in East Sussex. The board will consist of 
the following members of the ETE Scrutiny Committee: Councillors St. Pierre, Pursglove, Taylor and Stogdon, plus 
representatives from the ABVCS Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Highways Contract Re-procurement Project – The Detailed Business Case (DBC) for the re-procurement of the Highways 
Contract was approved by the Council’s Cabinet on 16 December 2014. The Scrutiny reference group will continue to be 
involved with this project as it progresses through the various procurement stages. 
 

 
 

 
Potential future scrutiny work 
(Proposals and ideas for future scrutiny topics appear here) 
 
 
Reformulated Supported Bus Network (RSBN) 
It has been agreed to set up a small task and finish review board to examine the effectiveness of the mitigation measures that were put in place to 
offset the impact of the changes made to the supported bus network. The timescale for starting this review and agreed in March or April 2016 to 
allow sufficient time for the impacts of the reformulated supported bus network to become apparent. 
 
A27 Improvements 
The department is in discussion with the Highways Agency and businesses about improvements to the A27 between Lewes and Polegate. The 
Council is lobbying for this section of road to be made into a dual carriageway and the Highways Agency is testing a number of options. A briefing 
report could be brought to the Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting to provide more detail on the proposals. 
 
 
Background / information reports available to the Comm
[...]
embers are open to the public (with the exception of discussion regarding reports which contain exempt/confidential 
information). Copies of agenda and reports for meetings are available on the web site in advance of meetings. For further details on the time of meetings 
and general information about the Plan please contact Andy Cottell at County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1SW, or telephone 01273 481955 
or send an e-mail to andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk.  
 
For further detailed information regarding specific issues to be considered by the Cabinet/individual member please contact the named contact officer for 
the item concerned.  

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 8



2 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL  
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE   
For copies of reports or other documents please contact the officer listed on the Plan or phone 01273 335138 
 
FORWARD PLAN – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (including Key Decisions) –1 September 2015 TO 31 December 2015 
Additional notices in relation to Key Decisions and/or private decisions are available on the Council’s website via the following link:  
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/committees/download.htm 
 
Cabinet membership: 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier - Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 
Councillor David Elkin – Lead Member for Resources 
Councillor Chris Dowling – Lead Member for Community Services 
Councillor Rupert Simmons – Lead Member for Economy 
Councillor Carl Maynard – Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
Councillor Bill Bentley – Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy – Lead Member for Children and Families 
Councillor Nick Bennett – Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness 
 

Date for 
Decision 

 

Decision Taker Decision/Key Issue Decision to be 
taken wholly or 
partly in private 

(P)  or Key 
Decision (KD) 

Consultation 
 

 

List of Documents 
to be submitted to 

decision maker 

Contact Officer 

14 Sep 2015 Lead M
[...]
ighway 
services contract and recommended award 
to the preferred tender contractor 
 

 
KD 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Dale Poore 
01273 481916 
 

15 Dec 2015 Cabinet 
 

To consider proposals regarding the 
Libraries’ Transformation Programme 
 

KD 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Nick Skelton 
01273 482994 
 
 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015
	5 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2015/16
	ETEScr 300915 RPPR Apx 1
	ETEScr 300915 RPPR Apx 2
	ETEScr 300915 RPPR Apx 3 Budget Summary
	ETEScr 300915 RPPR Apx 4 Plans
	Transport and Environment Portfolio Plan 2015.16 to 2017.18
	Strategic Management and Economic Development Portfolio Plan 2015.16 to 2017.18
	Blank Page


	6 Economic Intervention Fund and Business Growth Funding
	Scrutiny Sept 2015 -  East Sussex Grants and Loans - VG - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Sept 2015 -  East Sussex Grants and Loans - VG - Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Sept 2015 -  East Sussex Grants and Loans - VG - Appendix 3
	Scrutiny Sept 2015 -  East Sussex Grants and Loans - VG - Appendix 4
	Scrutiny Sept 2015 -  East Sussex Grants and Loans - VG - Appendix 5

	7 Scrutiny committee future work programme
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee held at 
County Hall, Lewes on 30 September 2015. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Mike Pursglove (Vice 

Chair), Claire Dowling, John Hodges, Pat Rodohan and 
Barry Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor David Elkin (Lead Member for Resources)  
Councillor Carl Maynard (Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment)  
Councillor Rupert Simmons (Lead Member for Economy)  

  

ALSO PRESENT Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
Rupert Clubb, Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
James Harris, Assistant Director, Economy 
Nick Skelton, Assistant Director Communities 
Karl Taylor, Assistant Director Operations 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2015  
 
11.1 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 1 July 2015 were agreed.  
 
11.2 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 
2015.   
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor St Pierre.    
 
 
13 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
13.1 Councillor Dowling declared a personal interest in item 5 (see Minute 16) in that she is a 
Member of Wealden District Council, but she did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
13.2 Councillor Hodges declared a personal interest in item 5 (see Minute 16) in that he is a 
Director of Let’s Do Business, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
13.3 Councillor Maynard declared a personal interest in item 5 (see Minute 16) in that he is 
the Leader of Rother District Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
13.4 Councillor Rodohan declared a personal interest in item 6 (see Minute 17) in that he is a 
member of the Federation of Small Businesses, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 Councillor Dowling requested consideration be given to the Community Safety Strategy 
annual report, which had been looked at by the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee, with 
particular regard to Road Safety.      
 
 
15 REPORTS  
 
15.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
16 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2015/16  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive.  The Lead Member for 
Resources confirmed that no budget was exempt from investigation for potential savings.  The 
Chief Executive highlighted changes to the financial landscape that had occurred since the 
Whole Council Forum, namely the delay in the implementation of aspects of the Care Act, and 
the announcement of the National Living Wage commitment, with its potential impacts on 
construction and care contracts.    
 
16.2 The Committee noted the areas of search for savings and recommended that the 
diagram in appendix 1 of the report should contain a reference to Business Growth as part of 
the Council’s One Council Plans.  The Committee further recommended that Income Generation 
is added for the Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) Department.  It was 
acknowledged that other Scrutiny Committees had expressed similar views for portfolios within 
their area of responsibility.  There was a discussion as to what sectors the County Council can 
most effectively focus on, given the constraints on local authorities trading for profit, and the 
areas in which the County Council is the principal provider.  The Committee felt it was important 
to highlight that funds raised would be spent for the benefit of the local community.    
 
16.3 The Committee commented that it will be difficult to review the savings plans for the CET 
Department as a whole, without some indication of the contribution being made by the Libraries 
and Information Service as part of the areas of search.  The work of the Audit, Best Value and 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee was highlighted, as was the report to the Cabinet due 
later in the year.     
 
16.4 The Committee expressed concern that the combined Council revenue expenditure in 
regard to Governance Services, Business Services, Contingencies and Corporate Services is in 
excess of the entire budget for CET (including Libraries). While it was noted that the preceding 
concern did not take account of substantive capital expenditure, the fact remains that the 
impending budget reductions will very severely affect future revenue expenditure.   
 
16.5 The Committee commented on the premises and business services costs for CET and 
asked if these costs will be reduced as the Spaces Programme, Agile, Orbis and other initiatives 
are implemented.  It was confirmed that the whole Council estate was under review.   
 
16.6 The Committee discussed the Road Safety section of the Transport and Environment 
portfolio plan. In particular the Committee noted the Killed and Seriously Injured (KSI) reduction 
target and work done with partners, such as the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership, to address 
the root causes of KSIs. Investigation of KSI accidents has shown 90% are attributable to driver 
error.  The effectiveness of proposed safety measures was discussed, to ensure schemes 
provide a measurable impact on the KSI figures even in the potential absence of enforcement 
by the Police, given their prioritisation of resources. The importance of evidence-based 
prioritisation was stressed.  The proposed joint scrutiny work with the Audit, Best Value and 



 
 
 

 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee, to review the Public Health investment in Road 
Safety, was highlighted.  
 
16.7 The Waste PFI Contract was recognised as a major area of expenditure for the 
Department. The Committee questioned whether sufficient savings or efficiencies could be 
delivered by the Waste Contract, given that recycling rates were falling. It was recognised that 
under performance in recycling rates represents a risk to the Council and the CET revenue 
budget.  The different approaches of the County’s collection authorities were commented on as 
was income generation through treating waste as a resource, including use as refuse derived 
fuel, together with the markets available for recyclables.     
 
16.8 The Committee discussed the Economy portfolio plan and welcomed the positive 
performance indicators on Job Seekers’ Allowance claimants and the speed at which average 
income per household is rising.  The success of the You’re Hired campaign, and its 
appropriation by other local authorities was commented on.  
 
16.9 The success of the Broadband project was welcomed, by the Committee, as was news 
of further investment secured for engineering and the development of an approach to the 
SELEP regarding 4G and covering existing mobile black spots.  The crucial part that reliable 
internet access plays in supporting businesses, addressing health inequalities and reducing the 
need for travel was stressed by the Committee.    
 
16.10  RESOLVED (1) to note the report; and 
 
(2) to establish an RPPR Board consisting of all available Committee Members to consider the 
developing portfolio plans and savings proposals.  
 
 
17 ECONOMIC INTERVENTION FUND AND BUSINESS GROWTH FUNDING  
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The Assistant Director Economy set out the key features of the report including the 
creation of 900 new jobs, the cost per job created, the focus on those indigenous companies 
with high growth potential (‘gazelles’), and the efforts made to attract businesses to re-locate to 
East Sussex.  
 
17.2 The Department keeps a close eye on the long term impacts of intervention through the 
reporting required by central Government.  Applicants are required to produce a business case 
and attend an interview, and to set out the number and salary ranges of the jobs to be created.  
These are then included in the contractual terms agreed by the applicant and the County 
Council.  
 
17.3 The Committee agreed that increased publicity for the Council’s interventions, 
particularly for local Members, would be beneficial.  It was made clear that the local member 
would not be part of the decision making process for accepting an application, but would be 
notified of successful bids, in order to act as ambassadors to other businesses who might 
benefit from the County Council’s aid.  The Committee suggested that successful applicants 
should also be asked to act as ambassadors.  
 
17.4 The Assistant Director welcomed the suggestions of the Committee as to how to engage 
most effectively with the business community, as it was acknowledged that not all business are 
associated with a Chamber of Commerce or similar umbrella organisation.  It was suggested 
that an enclosure could be included with the annual business rate demand.   
 



 
 
 

 

17.5 The Assistant Director reassured the Committee that bids with obvious potential, but 
which failed to meet the criteria, will be referred to other organisations to help develop the 
business plan and to support a re-submission of the bid.        
 
17.6 The Committee discussed the manufacturing sector, with its strong base in the Hastings 
area and engineering companies in Wealden, which are linked to the skills development 
initiatives at the County’s universities and colleges.  The Committee also noted the expected 
outputs from the Social Business Investment Fund, which are different to the other funds with its 
focus on safeguarding existing jobs and apprentice/volunteer training.  
 
17.7 RESOLVED to (1) note the report; and  
 
(2) congratulate all the officers involved with the Economic Intervention Fund and Business 
Growth funding.    
 
 
18 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
18.1 The Committee considered the work programme for the year ahead, including: the 
Boards established for scrutiny of the rights of way strategic commissioning project and gully 
emptying/drainage; the report due in March on the mitigation measures put in place to offset the 
impacts of the reformulated supported bus network; and the feasibility of a meeting to consider 
the Highways Contract Re-procurement Project before its consideration by Cabinet.  
 
18.2  The Committee discussed the Library Transformation project, and the desirability of 
seeing the full figures, to allow the Scrutiny Committee to see the full picture of the 
Communities, Economy and Transport budget so that any impacts of budget reductions can be 
accurately assessed.  The project is under scrutiny by the Audit, Best Value and Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee, and will be the subject of a report to the Cabinet later in the year.  
The Committee was invited to work together with ABVCS.   
 
18.3 RESOLVED to note the Plan and work of the forthcoming Board meetings.  
 
 
19 FORWARD PLAN  
 
19.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan.  
 
19.2 RESOLVED to note the Plan.  
 
 
20 ANY OTHER ITEMS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED UNDER AGENDA ITEM 4  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a briefing note prepared by Councillor Dowling, a copy of 
which is included in the Minute Book.  
 
20.2 The Committee discussed the aims and objectives of the Community Safety Partnership 
in relation to road safety, and were informed of the officer representation on the Partnership and 
Boards.  The Committee expressed a desire to add their voice to the discussion of the 
formulation of the Strategy.   
 
20.3 RESOLVED to consider the road safety section of the Community Safety Strategy 
annual report at its meeting in September 2016.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon 
Chair  
 


